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Issued by 
F. M. BAKER, Executive Vice President 
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KENTUCKY POWER COMF'ANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

4th Revised Sheet No. 6-1 
Cancels 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 6-1 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

(D) TjfPLRFF H). s. 
(Full Domestic Electric Service) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for full domestic electric service through 1 meter to individual residential customers 

including rural domestic customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits who were served under 
this tariff on Jan. 1965 and only at  the premises occupied by the customer on that date. 
If service hereunder is discontinued at the customer's option, it shall not again be available. 

1, 

RATE. 
For the first 30 lcwhrs used per month 

I I  s t  next 40 i c  11 ( 6  11 

'I " next 150 < I  I t  l i  ' I  

L' " next 2200 ( I  I' 1 6  ' I  

" all over 3000 I' ' I  " '' - . .I. " ... .." 

( I  ( 6  next 580 11 11 I &  ( I  

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly bill of $2.00 for each 

monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the 

PAYMENT. 
Bills are due and payable at the main or branch o 

date. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average 

cent, an additional charge during the second mo 
during said second month at  the rate of .005 cent per kwhc for ,each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an 
amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month nnlltiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for 
each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

fuel above 16.6 cents per lJOOO,O0O BTU. L.1 

TERM. 
Annual contract. 

WATER HEATER SERVICE. 
A-Where a customer has installed and in regular use a standard approved type of electric water heater 
of from 30 to 49 gallons capacity, the 240 kwhrs of use following the first 200 kwhrs used in any month 
shall be billed at the rate of 1 cent per kwhr. 
B-Where a customer has installed and in regular use a standard approved type of electric water heater 
of from 50 to 74 gallons capacity, the 360 kwhrs of use following the first 200 kwhrs used in any month 
shall be billed at  the rate of 1 cent per kwhr. 
C-Where a customer has installed and in regular use a standard approved type of electric water heater 
of 75 gallons capacity, the 520 kwhrs of use following the first 200 kwhrs used in any month shall be 
billed at the rate of 1 cent per kwhr. 

These provisions, however, shall in no event apply to the first 200 kwhrs used in any month which 
shall be billed in accordance with the "Rate" as set forth above. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2,3,  4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is available to rural domestic customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits where 

service is taken through one meter for residential purposes as well as for the usual farm uses outside the 

(D) Discontinued rate. 
by 

nt and Genera 

made on and after JanuaryJ 1, 1965 
Issued 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF D. S. (Cont’d,) 
(Full Domestic Electric Service) 

1st Revised Sheet No. 6-2 
Cancels 

Original Sheet No. 6-2 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. (Continued) 
home, but it is not extended to operations of a commercial nature or operations such as processing, pre- 
paring or distributing products not raised or produced on the farm, unless such operation is incidental 
to the usual residential and farm uses. 

This tariff is available for single phase service only. Where 3-phase power service is required and/or 
where motors or heating equipment are used for commercial or industrial purposes, the applicable power 
tariff will apply to such power service. 

(T) 

(N) There shall be installed in connection 

billed bimonthly, the kwhrs allowable at the 
kwhrs shall be billed at  1 cent per lcwhr until 
for the first 400 kwhrs used during the bimo 

Issued April 15, 1964 

(T) Change in Text. 
(N) New. 

Issued by 
F. M. BARER, Vice President and General Manager 

Ashland, Ky. 

Effective with bills rendered 
on and after 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 

Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

Original Sheet No. 11-1 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

(Industrial Power) 

&.& d 
(High Tension Transmissia 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available to  industrial customers, not incliiding coal mines, whose plants are located adjacent t o  

existing transmission lines of the company when the company has sufficient capacity in generating stations 
and other facilities to  supply the customer‘s xequirements. The company ieserves the right to  specify the 
times at which deliveries hereunder shall commence. 

The customer shall contract for a definite amount of electrical capacity which shall be suficient t o  
meet his normal maximum requirements and the company shall not be iequiied to  supply capacity in excess 
of that contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts heieuncler will be made for minimum ca- 
parities of 18,000 kilowatts and in no event will the company supply capacity to  any customer in excess 
of 65,000 lcw. 

MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND. 
Monthly billing demand in kw shall be taken as the hig 

as registered during the month by a demand meter or ind 
established shall in no event be less than: 

egrated peal; in liw 
ly billing demand so 

1. 60% of the contract capacity of the customer 
2. 18,000 kw. 

The reactive demand in kvars shall be take 
peak in kvars as registered during the m 
as the highest registration of a thermal 

RATE. 
Primary Portion: 

For the first 15,000 kw of mon 
All over 15,000 kw of monthly 
The customer shall be allowed 216 kwhrs for each lcw of monthly billing demand. 

Secondary Portion: 
Energy in excess of 216 lcwhrs per lcw of monthly billing demand. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$.005 per kwhr 

For each kilovar of lagging reactive demand in excess of 50% of the kw of monthly 
Reactive Demand Charge: 

billing demand.. . . . . . . . . “ . .  . . . . . . . . . I . .  I . .  I . .  . . , . . . . . I . . . I I . .  . . . . . . . . $.25 per lcvar 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a monthly minimum charge equal to the primary portion of the rate set forth 

above subject to adjustments as determined under the “Fuel Clause.” 

PAYMENT. 
Bills computed under this tariff are due and payable within fifteen days of date of bill. If customer 

does not make payment within fifteen days of date of bill, customer shall pay company interest on the total 
amount billed at the rate of 6% per annum from the due date to the date of payment. 

Issued August 15, 1959 

F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager ‘ 2 3  
Ashland, Kentucky i, * 

2, 

Effective for service rende 
on and after October 1, 1959 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF I. B. (Continued) 
(Industrial Power) 

(High Tension Transmission) 

DELIVERY ’VOLTAGE. 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 11-2 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 11-2 
Cancels 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

The customer shall own, operate and maintain all necessary substat 
for receiving and purchasing all electric energy at transmission voltage of 
by company. The company will, however, install, own, operate and mai 
point of delivery and necessary metering equipment. 

tenances thereto 
over as specified 
ion oil switch a t  

(”) FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of f 

If during any monthly period such average cost is ab 

entuclty Power Company’s Big Sandy 
Plant. 

cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by a t  least 
.5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual ltwhrs used 
during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost 
of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by a t  least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount 
equal to the actual lcwhrs used during said second month multiplied by cent per ltwhr for each 
full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

.005 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Contracts under this tariff will be made for a term of years taking into consideration the size of the load! 

the location of the load, and the amount of facilities to be furnished by the company in serving the load, 
but contracts will not be made for initial periods of less than 3 years with self-renewal provisions for suc- 
cessive periods of not less than 2 years each. Contracts may be cancelled by either party a t  the end of 
initial or renewal periods on 12 months’ prior written notice to the other party. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of energy supply. 

PUBLIC SEIZVICE COMMISSION 

IssuedPby 
F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager 

Ashland, Kentucky 

Issued April 15, 1964 

(T) Change in Text. 

Effective with bills rendered 
on and after April 15, 1964 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 

Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF S. P. 
(Small Power) 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 18 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 18 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

Cancels 

AVAI1,ABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for general power service only to customers who were served under this tariff on May 10, 

1950, and only a t  the premises occupied by the customer on that date. If service hereunder is discontinued 
a t  the customer's option, it shall not again be available. 

RATE. 
F;r th: first 100 kwhrs used in any month. .................................. .5. 

n:xt 400 " " " same " ................................... 4. 
'I 

11 (1 2,000 u 11 u 11 

" all over 2,500 ............................. ............................. 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge o 

for each additional hp of connected load, but in no case 
'The minimum monthly charge shall be subject to adj 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 
This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 

an additional charge of 5% of the amount of such bill ( 

fl) FUEL CLAUSE- 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by a t  least .5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used 
during said second month a t  the rate of .005 cent per ltwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by a t  least 
"5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount 
equal to the actual lcwhrs used during said second month multiplied by cent per kwhr for each 
full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

.005 

TERM. 
Annual contract. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
In industrial power installations where the consumption of energy for lighting is incidental to the 

energy used for manufacturing purposes and does not exceed 25% of the energy used for power, the total 
energy consumption may be billed under this tariff; the minimum charge set forth above for single-phase 
customers to be increased a t  the rate of $1.50 per month for each kw or fraction thereof of such lighting 
load as may be connected. 

The company shall have the option of reading meters monthly or bimonthly and rendering bills ac- 
cordingly. When bills are rendered bimonthly the minimum charge and the qu 
block of the rate shall be multiplied by 2. 

3 Issued by ?I 

F. M. BAEER, Vice President and General Manager 
Ashland, Kentucky 

Issued April 15, 1964 

(T) Change in Text. 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 

Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 20 
Cancels 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 20  
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

TARIFF G. S. 0. 
(General Service-Optional) 

AVAI LAB1 LITY OF SERVICE. 
Available only to  power users contracting for a definite amount of electrical capacity but not less than 

50 kilowatts who were served under this tariff on May 10, 1950, and only at  the premises occupied by the 
customer on that date. If service hereunder is discontinued at the customer's option, i t  shall not again be 
available. 

RATE. 
Primary Portion. 

For each kw of integrated monthly 15-minute maximum demand, $1.25 per kw, to  which will bkadded: 

Secondary Portion. \\ 
F;r t$ first 

next 
LL LL LL 

IC LL LL 

LL LL LL 

LL LL LL 

All over 

10,000 kwhrs 
30,000 
60,000 

400,000 " 

500.000 
5oo;ooo 

1,500,000 [[ 

used in 
LL LL 

LL IL 

LL IC 

n LL 

LL LL 

LL 11 

any month. 
same " . 

IL LL 

LL LL 

IC LL 

LI LL 

LL u 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

................. 

................. 

................. ................. 

................. ................. 

. . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . .  

.. .A: ... 
. I . I .2.14 
.... Il.74 
I I , .  .1.34 . .  .u-. 1.14 

. 1 . . IO.99 .... .0.94 

. J. .1.09 
LL ( I  

( I  LL 

ltwhr 
LL 

L< 

( I  

( I  

LL 

LL 

DELIVERY AND VQ LTAGE. 
This tariff is based on the delivery and measurem 

voltage established by the company, but not less than 2 
any voltage lower than that so established, the primary 
per kw of demand. 

BILLING DEMAND. 

ssion or distribution 
and measurement at 
ased 8.15 per month 

Billing demand shall be based each month upon the highest registration of a 15-minute integrating 
demand meter or indicator. Monthly billing demand so established shall not be less than the customer's 
contract capacity except that where the customer purchases his entire requirements for electric light, 
heat and power under this tariff the monthly billing demand shall not be less than 60% of the contract 
capacity. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 
This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 20 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid 

an additional charge of 2% of the total amount billed will be made. 

(T) FUEL CLAUSE. 

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 
Plant. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by a t  least 
.5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual lcwhrs used 
during said second month a t  the rate of cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost 
of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by a t  least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an  amount 
equal to the actual liwhrs used during said second month multiplied by cent per lcwhr for each 
full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

.005 

.005 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Annual. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is available t o  legitimate electric public utilities for resale. 
This tariff is also available t o  customers having other sources of energy supply but who desire t o  

purchase service fiom the company. Where such conditions exist the monthly billing demand shall not be 
less than the customer's contract capacity. 
served under this tariff had other sources of energy supply on August 1, 1940, 
covered by a contract made prior to that date. 

The preceding sentence does not 

Issued by 
F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager 

Ashland, Kentucky 

Issued April 15, 1964 

(T) Change in Text. 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 
Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 25 
Cancels 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 25 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

( All-Electric Homes) 
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available on an optional basis for year round domestic service through one meter to individual 
residential customers whose principal energy requirements for lighting, the operation of all major 
appliances including air conditioning equipinent, water heating, and heating of all divelling space in the 
home are furnished by electric service delivered by the company. 

(R) RATE. 
For the first 200 kwhrs or any part thereof used in any month $6.00 

128  I' 

" " next 600 '* used in the same month 1.58 per k;hr 
" L' next 1200 " I' I' ' I  I' 

" all over 2000 " " " " " I 1.06 " " 

(T) WATER HEATER SERVICE. 
IVhere a customer has installed and in regula1 use an electric nater heater 01 heaters meeting the 

operate a t  one time. 
There shall be installed in connection with each heater sucd temperat 
ment as may be specified by any governmental inspection se%ice havin 

FUEL CLAUSE. k 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average is above 16.6, r 1,000,000 BTTJ, by at least .5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter made on the actual lcwhrs used 
during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per lcwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTTJ. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an 
amount equal to the actual lcwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per lcwhr for 
each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of $6.00 per customer, and adjustments as  

determined under "Fuel Clause." 
PAYMENT. 

Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing 
date. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Annual. 

SPECIAL TEFPNIS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is available for single-phase service only, Where 3-phase power service is required and/or 

where motors or heating equipment are used for commercial or industrial purposes, the applicable 
general service or power tariff will apply to such power service. 

This tariff is available to rural domestic customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits 
where service is taken through one meter for residential purposes as well as for the usual farm uses 
outside.the home,.but it is not extended to operations of a commercial nature or operations such as 
processing, preparing or distributing products not raised or produced on the farm, unless such opera- 
tion is incidental to the usual residential and farm uses. 

The company shall have the option of reading meters monthly or bimonthly and rendering bills 
accordingly. When bills are rendered himonthly the minimum charge and the quantity of lcwhrs in each 
block of the rate shall be multiplied by 2 If an approved water heater is installed and the customer is 
billed bimonthly, the kwhrs allowable at the rate of 1 cent per lcwhr shall be multiplied by 2, but no 
kwhrs shall be billed at 1 cent per kwhr until the customer shall have been billed at the rate for the 
first 400 kwhrs used during the bimonthly period. 

(T) Change in Text. 
(R) Rate Reduction. 

- - 
with meter readings 

nuary 1, 1965 
Issued 
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